

Court No. - 70

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 12020 of 2025

Applicant :- Pankaj

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Mukesh Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajeev Misra,J.

Heard Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, the learned counsel for applicant and the learned A.G.A. for State.

Perused the record.

On the matter being taken up, the learned counsel for applicant fairly submits that hearing of this application be adjourned so as to enable him to file a supplementary affidavit bringing on record the Marriage Registration Certificate of the parties/copy of application for grant of Marriage Registration Certificate as well as the birth certificate of the child born out of the wedlock of applicant and the prosecutrix.

Prayer made by the learned counsel for applicant is bonafide.

The same is not opposed by the learned A.G.A.

Accordingly, it is allowed.

The hearing of this application is adjourned.

Matter shall re-appear as fresh on 12.5.2025.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and also the submissions urged by the learned counsel for applicants in support of this application as noted herein above, as an interim measure, it is hereby provided that further proceedings in Sessions Trial No. 943 of 2021 (State Vs. Pankaj), Under Section 363, 366, 376, 504 IPC and 3/4 POCSO Act, Police Station Phaphoond, District Auraiya, now pending in the Court of Special Judge (POCSO Act), Auriya, shall remain stayed till the next date fixed.

Order Date :- 21.4.2025

Arshad