

Court No. - 76

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 12020 of 2025

Applicant :- Pankaj

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Applicant :- Mukesh Kumar Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party :- Praveen Kumar Sharma,G.A.

Hon'ble Vinod Diwakar,J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the matter has been compromised between the parties. He states that the applicant has solemnized marriage with the victim, i.e., opposite party no. 3, therefore, no purpose would be served in keeping the case alive.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Phaphoond, District Auraiya, is directed to verify the aforesaid claim by recording the statement of the victim, and submit a report in this regard on or before the next date fixed.
3. List this matter as fresh on 07.07.2025.
4. The victim-opposite party no. 3 shall appear before this Court through video conferencing, on the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 26.5.2025

Shafique

Vinod Diwakar, J.